EFFECT OF INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM ON MANUFACTURING
ORGANIZATION IN NIGERIA

BY

ALEMEDE, Solomon Olorunfemi
MTech/SEMT/2017/7070

DEPARTMENT OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP AND BUSINESS STUDIES,
FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA.

MARCH, 2022



EFFECT OF INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM ON MANUFACTURING
ORGANIZATION IN NIGERIA

BY

ALEMEDE, Solomon Olorunfemi
MTech/SEMT/2017/7070

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL FEDERAL
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA, NIGERIA. IN PARTIAL
FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER
OF TECHNOLOGY IN ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND BUSINESS
MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY, SCHOOL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND
MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY.

MARCH, 2022



ABSTRACT

This study investigate the relationship between effective system of inventory
management and organization performance in West African Fertilizer Company
Okpella. Edo State. The specific objectives of the study is to examine the available
inventory in the company with view to determining their effectiveness and efficiencies,
examine the problems encountered in the inventory control in the company and to
access means of achieving more control of inventories and suggest solution to some of
the problems.. A total of fifty-five respondents constitute the sample for the study. Four
research questions and Four hypotheses were generated and tested at 10% (that is 0.10)
significant level using descriptive statistics and non-parametric test. The result of the
analysis showed that flexibility in inventory control management is an important
approach to achieving organizational performance. It was found that organizations
benefit from inventory control management by way of easy storage and retrieval of
material, improved sales effectiveness and reduced operational cost. The study also
found that there is a relationship between operational feasibility, utility of inventory
control management in the customer related issues of the organization and cost
effectiveness technique are implemented to enhance the return on investment in the
organization. Effective inventory control management is recognized as one of the areas
management of any organization should acquire capability. It is recommended that
organizations should adopt the inventory keeping method that best suit their operations.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content

Cover page

Title page

Declaration

Certification

Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of contents

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background to the Study

1.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.3 Aim and Obijective of the Study
1.4  Research Question

1.5  Hypotheses

1.6 Significance of the Study

1.7  Scope of the Study

1.8 Limitation of the Study

1.9  Definition of Terms
CHAPTER TWO

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Conceptual Review

2.1.1 Inventory management

Page

Vi
vii

viii



2.1.2

2.2

2.3

2.4

24.1

2.4.2

2.4.3

244

245

2.4.6

2.4.7

2.4.8

2.5

2.5.1

2.5.2

2.5.3

2.54

2.5.5

2.5.6

2.5.7

2.5.8

2.5.9

2.6

Competitive advantage and organizational performance

Key Role of Inventory in Supply Chain Management
Functional View of Supply Chain Management

Empirical Literature Review

The Reasons for stocking inventory

Demand

Running operations

Lead Time

Hedge

Quantity discount

Flexibility of inventory service

Flexibility

Theoretical Literature Review on Inventory Control Systems
Theory of constraints

Lean theory

Contingency theory on operational performance management
Material Requirements Planning (MRP)

Continuous Replenishment (CRP) System

Distribution Resource Planning (DRP) system

Vendor Managed Inventory (VMI)

The suitability of vendor managed inventory

Inventory model: the Economic Order Quantity (EOQ) model

Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Study Area

10

11

13

16

17

17

17

18

18

18

19

21

21

22

23

24

24

25

26

28

29

30

43

43



3.2 Research Design

3.3 Population

3.4 Sample Design

3.5 Data Collection Instrument

3.6 Validity and Reliability of the Instruments
3.7 Data Analysis and Presentation Procedure
CHAPTER FOUR

4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Analysis of Questionnaire Administered
4.1.1 Material requirement planning

4.1.2 Continuous replenishment

4.1.3 Distribution resource planning

4.1.4 Vendor managed inventory

4.2  Presentation of Results

4.3 Discussion of Findings

CHAPTER FIVE

5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

Vi

44

44

44

46

46

46

47

47

47

48

49

49

50

54

56

56
58

59



LIST OF TABLES

Table Page
4.1  Material Requirement Planning 48
4.2  Continuous Replenishment 48
4.3  Distribution Resource Planning 49
4.4  Vendor Managed Inventory 49
45  Effects of Inventory Control on Production Target 50
4.6 In the absence of inventory control, could production Target be

achieved 51
4.7  Effective Inventory Control Ensures Continuous Production 52

4.8 Do Costs Influence Volume of Inventory Held 53

Vii



LIST OF FIGURE
Figure
2.1 SCOR Model
2.2 Simplified Supply Chain
4.1 Effect of Inventory Control
4.2  Absence of Inventory Control
4.4  Cost Influence on Inventory

45  Effective Inventory Control

viii

Page
11
12
50
51
53

54



