EFFECT OF INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM ON MANUFACTURING ORGANIZATION IN NIGERIA

BY

ALEMEDE, Solomon Olorunfemi MTech/SEMT/2017/7070

DEPARTMENT OF ENTREPRENUERSHIP AND BUSINESS STUDIES, FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA.

MARCH, 2022

.

EFFECT OF INVENTORY CONTROL SYSTEM ON MANUFACTURING ORGANIZATION IN NIGERIA

BY

ALEMEDE, Solomon Olorunfemi MTech/SEMT/2017/7070

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL FEDERAL UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, MINNA, NIGERIA. IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE AWARD OF MASTER OF TECHNOLOGY IN ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND BUSINESS MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY, SCHOOL OF ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY.

MARCH, 2022

ABSTRACT

This study investigate the relationship between effective system of inventory management and organization performance in West African Fertilizer Company Okpella. Edo State. The specific objectives of the study is to examine the available inventory in the company with view to determining their effectiveness and efficiencies, examine the problems encountered in the inventory control in the company and to access means of achieving more control of inventories and suggest solution to some of the problems.. A total of fifty-five respondents constitute the sample for the study. Four research questions and Four hypotheses were generated and tested at 10% (that is 0.10) significant level using descriptive statistics and non-parametric test. The result of the analysis showed that flexibility in inventory control management is an important approach to achieving organizational performance. It was found that organizations benefit from inventory control management by way of easy storage and retrieval of material, improved sales effectiveness and reduced operational cost. The study also found that there is a relationship between operational feasibility, utility of inventory control management in the customer related issues of the organization and cost effectiveness technique are implemented to enhance the return on investment in the organization. Effective inventory control management is recognized as one of the areas management of any organization should acquire capability. It is recommended that organizations should adopt the inventory keeping method that best suit their operations.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Content	Page
Cover page	i
Title page	ii
Declaration	iii
Certification	iv
Dedication	V
Acknowledgements	vi
Abstract	vii
Table of contents	viii

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 IN	TRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background to the Study	1	
1.2	Statement of the Research Problem	4	
1.3	Aim and Objective of the Study	5	
1.4	Research Question	6	
1.5	Hypotheses	6	
1.6	Significance of the Study	6	
1.7	Scope of the Study	7	
1.8	Limitation of the Study	7	
1.9	Definition of Terms	8	
CHAI	CHAPTER TWO		
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	9	
2.1	Conceptual Review	9	
2.1.1	Inventory management	9	

2.1.2	Competitive advantage and organizational performance	9
2.2	Key Role of Inventory in Supply Chain Management	10
2.3	Functional View of Supply Chain Management	11
2.4	Empirical Literature Review	13
2.4.1	The Reasons for stocking inventory	16
2.4.2	Demand	17
2.4.3	Running operations	17
2.4.4	Lead Time	17
2.4.5	Hedge	18
2.4.6	Quantity discount	18
2.4.7	Flexibility of inventory service	18
2.4.8	Flexibility	19
2.5	Theoretical Literature Review on Inventory Control Systems	21
2.5.1	Theory of constraints	21
2.5.2	Lean theory	22
2.5.3	Contingency theory on operational performance management	23
2.5.4	Material Requirements Planning (MRP)	24
2.5.5	Continuous Replenishment (CRP) System	24
2.5.6	Distribution Resource Planning (DRP) system	25
2.5.7	Vendor Managed Inventory (VMI)	26
2.5.8	The suitability of vendor managed inventory	28
2.5.9	Inventory model: the Economic Order Quantity (EOQ) model	29
2.6	Conceptual Framework	30
CHAPTER THREE		
3.0 R	ESEARCH METHODOLOGY	43
3.1 Stu	udy Area	43

3.2 Research Design	44
3.3 Population	44
3.4 Sample Design	44
3.5 Data Collection Instrument	46
3.6 Validity and Reliability of the Instruments	46
3.7 Data Analysis and Presentation Procedure	46
CHAPTER FOUR	
4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	47
4.1 Analysis of Questionnaire Administered	47
4.1.1 Material requirement planning	47
4.1.2 Continuous replenishment	48
4.1.3 Distribution resource planning	49
4.1.4 Vendor managed inventory	49
4.2 Presentation of Results	50
4.3 Discussion of Findings	54
CHAPTER FIVE	
5.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	56
5.1 Conclusion	56

5.2 Recommendations	58

REFERENCES	5
REFERENCES	5

LIST	OF	TA	BL	ES
------	----	----	----	----

Table		Page
4.1	Material Requirement Planning	48
4.2	Continuous Replenishment	48
4.3	Distribution Resource Planning	49
4.4	Vendor Managed Inventory	49
4.5	Effects of Inventory Control on Production Target	50
4.6	In the absence of inventory control, could production Target be achieved	51
4.7	Effective Inventory Control Ensures Continuous Production	52
4.8	Do Costs Influence Volume of Inventory Held	53

LIST OF FIGURE

Figure		Page
2.1	SCOR Model	11
2.2	Simplified Supply Chain	12
4.1	Effect of Inventory Control	50
4.2	Absence of Inventory Control	51
4.4	Cost Influence on Inventory	53
4.5	Effective Inventory Control	54